

IN THE FLORIDA SUPREME COURT

**Case No. SC17-954
DCA No. 2D15-5198**

**THE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON FKA
THE BANK OF NEW YORK AS SUCCESSOR
TRUSTEE TO JP MORGAN CHASE BANK N.A.
AS TRUSTEE ON 10N BEHALF OF THE CERTIFICATE-
HOLDERS OF THE CWHEQ INC. CWHEQ
REVOLVING HOME EQUITY
LOAN TRUST SERIES 2006-D
*Petitioner***

v.

**DIANNE D. GLENVILLE A/K/A DIANE
D. GLENVILLE A/K/A DIANE GLENVILLE
and MARK S. GLENVILLE,
*Respondent***

*On Discretionary Review from the
Second District Court of Appeal – L.T. Case No. 2D15-5198*

ANSWER BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

SHERYL A. EDWARDS
Florida Bar No. 0057495
THE EDWARDS LAW FIRM, PL
500 S. Washington Boulevard, Suite 400
Sarasota, FL 34236
Phone: (941) 363-0110
Facsimile (941) 952-9111
E-mail: sedwards@edwards-lawfirm.com
Counsel for Respondent

RECEIVED, 10/30/2017 05:08:26 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONSi

ISSUE PRESENTED1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND OF THE FACTS.....2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT8

ARGUMENT.....11

I. The language of Section 45.031 is clear and unambiguous but the rules of statutory construction also require the Court to affirm the decision of the Second District Court of Appeal and strictly construe Section 45.031 so that a subordinate lienholder MUST file a claim within 60 days of the actual foreclosure sale.....11

II. The Fourth DCA erred finding that the word “sale” as used in Section 45.031 means “Certificate of Title” because its interpretation is in conflict with a long line of cases throughout the State of Florida.....20

III. This Court should affirm the decision of the trial court and the Second DCA because BONY failed in its evidentiary burden at the trial court level by failing to introduce ANY evidence at the statutorily required evidentiary hearing and failed in its burden at the appellate level for its failure to supply the appellate court with a transcript of the trial court hearing.23

CONCLUSION.....27

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE28

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FONT STANDARDS28

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<i>Applegate v. Barnett Bank of Tallahassee</i> , 377 So.2d 1150, 1152 (Fla.1979).	25, 26
<i>Castello Development, LLC v. Aurora Loan Services, LLC</i> , 285 So.3d 515 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2012)	22
<i>Dever v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 147 So. 2d 1045 (Fla. 2 nd DCA 2014)	21
<i>Diamond Aircraft Indus., Inc. v. Horowitch</i> , 107 So.3d 362, 3 67 (Fla.2013).....	13
<i>Essex Ins. Co. v. Zota</i> , 985 So.2d 1036 (Fla.,2008).....	21
<i>Florida Dep't of Revenue v. Florida Mun. Power Agency</i> , 789 So. 2d 320, 324 (Fla. 2001)	20
<i>Forsythe v. Longboat Key Beach Erosion Control Dist.</i> , 604 So.2d 452, 454 (Fla.1992)	19
<i>Holly v. Auld</i> , 450 So.2d 217, 219 (Fla.1984)	11
<i>Karapetyan v. Deutsche Bank National Trust Co.</i> , 220 So.3d 542 (Fla. 3d DCA 2017).....	22
<i>Knowles v. Beverly Enterprises-Florida, Inc.</i> , 898 So.2d 1 (2004)	11
<i>Matthews v. Branch Banking & Trust Co.</i> , 139 So. 2d 498 (Fla. 2 nd DCA 2014) ..	21
<i>McLaughlin v. State</i> , 721 So.2d 1170, 1172 (Fla.1998)	11
<i>Moonlit Waters Apartments, Inc. v. Cauley</i> , 666 So.2d 898, 900 (Fla.1996)	11
<i>Saulnier v. Bank of America</i> , 187 So.3d 854 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2015).....	21
<i>School Bd. of Palm Beach County v. Survivors Charter Schools, Inc.</i> , 3 So.3d 1220, 1235 (Fla. 2009)	20
<i>State v. Rife</i> , 789 So.2d 288, 292 (Fla.2001)	11
<i>Straub v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 182 So. 3d 878 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2016)	passim
<i>Thayer v. State</i> , 335 So.2d 815, 817 (Fla.1976)	18

Statutes

Florida Statutes, Section 45.032 14, 23
Florida Statutes, Section 45.031 passim

Constitutional Provisions

Article V, § 3(b)(3) of the Florida Constitution.....6

Other Authorities

Fla. H.R Comm. on Just., HB 65 (2006) Staff Analysis 3 (Apr. 20, 2006)19
Florida Appellate Practice § 18:3, at 342 (2012 ed.).....26
Laws of Florida 2006-175 (HB 65)13
